section shall be done in consultation with the department and local health officers, but shall not be subject to Chapter 3.5
(commencing with Section 11340) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code.

(c) Until June 30, 2016, not more than one million eight hundred thousand dollars ($1,800,000) of the funds collected annually
pursuant to Section 13260 of the Water Code may be used, upon appropriation by the Legislature, as a funding source for the
implementation of this article.

(d) Any duty imposed upon a local public officer or agency pursuant to this section and Section 115880 shall be mandatory only